

No. A19A1887

---

**In the Court of Appeals  
For the State of Georgia**

---

HILTON WORLDWIDE, INC., ET AL.,

*Appellants,*

v.

HENRY HOUSTON AND SHERRAINE HOUSTON,

*Appellees.*

---

**Brief of Appellants**

---

C. Shane Keith  
Georgia Bar No. 411317  
[skeith@hpylaw.com](mailto:skeith@hpylaw.com)

Robert S. Thompson  
Georgia Bar No. 709650  
[rthompson@hpylaw.com](mailto:rthompson@hpylaw.com)

HAWKINS PARNELL & YOUNG, LLP  
303 Peachtree Street, NE  
Suite 4000  
Atlanta, Georgia 30308-3243  
(404) 614-7400  
(404) 614-7500 (fax)

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANTS

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Statement of the Proceedings Below.....1

Statement of Facts .....2

    1. The assault.....2

    2. Henry Houston.....3

    3. Houston’s hotel complaints .....4

    4. The Appellants.....5

    5. The franchise agreements.....5

    6. Summary of pertinent undisputed facts .....7

Enumeration of Errors .....8

Jurisdictional Statement.....8

Standard of Review.....8

Argument and Authorities .....9

    1. The trial court erred in denying Hilton’s motion for summary judgment on the Houstons’ apparent-agency theory .....9

        A. There is no evidence Hilton held the Hotel out as an agent.....10

        B. There is no justifiable reliance on any Hilton representation .....12

        C. There is no causal connection between any alleged reliance and the injury.....13

        D. The central reservation system and the loyalty program do not create a fact issue.....13

        E. The trial court incorrectly denied Hilton Worldwide’s Motion for Summary Judgment.....17

        F. The trial court’s apparent-agency holding is irreconcilable with the traditional understanding of that doctrine.....18

    2. The trial court erred in denying summary judgment to all Appellants based on the lack of foreseeability and causation evidence. ....19

        A. Foreseeability is required to impose liability for a third-party criminal attack. ....19

        B. There was no prior substantially similar criminal activity.....21

**TABLE OF CONTENTS (CONTINUED)**

C. The trial court erred in denying summary judgment based on the reasoning and holding in *Piggly Wiggly*.....27

D. *Cavender* controls .....29

3. The trial court erred in allowing John Villines to opine on foreseeability and causation.....30

Conclusion.....36

Compliance Certificate.....36

Service Certificate .....37

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES****Cases**

<i>Agnes Scott College, Inc. v. Clark</i> , 273 Ga. App. 619 (2005) .....	24, 25, 32
<i>Allen v. Choice Hotels Int'l</i> , 942 So. 2d 817 (Miss. Ct. App. 2006).....	16
<i>Anderson v. Turton Dev.</i> , 225 Ga. App. 270, 275 (1997).....	11, 15
<i>Baker v. Simon Property Group, Inc.</i> , 273 Ga. App. 406 (2005) .....	25
<i>Bituminous Ins. Co. v. Coker</i> , 314 Ga. App. 30 (2012) .....	8
<i>Bright v. Sandstone Hosp., LLC</i> , 327 Ga. App. 157 (2014) .....	11
<i>B-T Two, Inc. v. Bennett</i> , 307 Ga. App. 649 (2011) .....	21
<i>Burnett v. Stagner Hotel Courts, Inc.</i> , 821 F. Supp. 678 (N.D. Ga. 1993) .....	20, 22
<i>Carris v. v. Marriott Int'l, Inc.</i> , 446 F.3d 558 (7th Cir. 2006) .....	18
<i>Cook v. Micro Craft</i> , 262 Ga. App. 434 (2003).....	20
<i>Doe v. Prudential-Bache/ A.G. Spanos Realty Partners, L.P.</i> , 268 Ga. 604 (1997) .	24, 32
<i>Donaldson v. Olympic Health Spa, Inc.</i> , 175 Ga. App. 258 (1985) .....	36
<i>Ford Motor Credit Co. v. Parsons</i> , 155 Ga. App. 46 (1980) .....	36
<i>Gordon v. Starwood Hotels &amp; Resorts Worldwide, Inc.</i> , 821 F. Supp. 2d 1308 (N.D. Ga. 2011).....	20
<i>Jackson Hewitt, Inc. v. Kaman</i> , 100 So.3d 19 (Fla. Ct. App. 2011).....	15
<i>Kids R Kids Intl. v. Cope</i> , 330 Ga. App. 891 (2015).....	9, 10, 13, 14
<i>Kissun v. Humana, Inc.</i> , 267 Ga. 419 (1997) .....	17
<i>Little v. Howard Johnson Co.</i> , 455 N.W.2d 390, 394 (Mich. Ct. App. 1990) .....	12, 13
<i>MARTA v. Tuck</i> , 163 Ga. App. 132 (1982).....	23
<i>McClain v. Metabolife Int'l, Inc.</i> , 401 F.3d 1233 (11th Cir. 2005) .....	31
<i>McCoy v Gay</i> , 165 Ga. App. 590 (1983).....	20, 22, 23
<i>McGuire v. Radisson Hotels, Intl.</i> , 209 Ga. App. 740 (1993).....	11
<i>Med. Ctr. Hosp. Auth. v. Cavender</i> , 331 Ga. App. 469 (2015) .....	20, 29, 30
<i>Mobil Oil Corp. v. Bransford</i> , 648 So.2d 119 (Fla. 1995) .....	19
<i>Nalle v. Quality Inn, Inc.</i> , 183 Ga. App. 119 (1987).....	20, 21, 22
<i>New Star Realty, Inc. v. Jungang PRI USA, LLC</i> , 346 Ga. App. 548, 557 (2018) ....	10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONTINUED)****Cases (continued)**

<i>Palmeri v. Live Nation Utours (USA), Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 13274223 (N.D. Ga. Mar. 8, 2011).....	36
<i>Patterson v. Western Auto Supply Co.</i> , 991 F. Supp. 1319 (M.D. Ala. 1997).....	15
<i>People v. JTH Tax, Inc.</i> , 212 Cal. App. 4th 1219 (Cal. Ct. App. 2013) .....	15
<i>Piggly Wiggly Southern, Inc. v. Snowden</i> , 219 Ga. App. 148 (1995) .....	27, 28
<i>Ramcke v. Ga. Power Co.</i> , 306 Ga. App. 736 (2010).....	17
<i>Ritz Carlton Hotel Co. v. Revel</i> , 216 Ga. App. 300 (1995).....	25
<i>Sanders v. QuikTrip Corp.</i> , Case No. 1:17-cv-02341-CC (N.D. Ga. March 29, 2019).....	34, 35, 36
<i>Savannah College of Art &amp; Design, Inc. v. Roe</i> , 261 Ga. 764 (1991) .....	20
<i>Scapa Dryer Fabrics, Inc. v. Knight</i> , 299 Ga. 286 (2016).....	8
<i>Shockey v. Baker</i> , 212 Ga. 106 (1955) .....	36
<i>Skylark Enters., Inc. v. Marsh &amp; McLennan, Inc.</i> , 121 Ga. App. 235 (1970) .....	36
<i>Snellgrove v. Hyatt Corp.</i> , 277 Ga. App. 119 (2006).....	19
<i>Stafford Enters., Inc. v. Am. Cyanamid Co.</i> , 164 Ga. App. 646 (1982).....	36
<i>Stenlund v. Marriott Int'l Inc.</i> , 172 F. Supp. 3d 874 (D. Md. 2016).....	14
<i>Sturbridge Partners v. Walker</i> , 267 Ga. 785 (1997).....	19, 33
<i>Summit Auto. Group, Summit Auto. Group, LLC v. Clark Kia Motors Amer., Inc.</i> , 298 Ga. App. 875 (2009) .....	9
<i>Texaco, Inc. v. Youngbey</i> , 211 Ga. App. 789 (1994) .....	11
<i>Threet v. Corr. Health Care Mgmt. of Okla., Inc.</i> , 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 96175 (W.D. Okla. Oct. 15, 2009).....	32
<i>Travis Meat &amp; Seafood Co. v. Ashworth</i> , 127 Ga. App. 284 (1972).....	28
<i>Washington Rd. Prop., Inc. v. Stark</i> , 178 Ga. App. 180 (1986) .....	20
<i>Watson v. Howard Johnson Franchise Systems</i> , 216 Ga. App. 237 (1995) .....	11
<i>Whitfield v. Tequila Mexican Rest. No. 1</i> , 323 Ga. App. 801 (2013).....	21
<i>Woodall v. Rivermont Apartments Ltd. P'ship</i> , 239 Ga. App. 36 (1999) .....	26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONTINUED)**

**Statutes**

O.C.G.A. § 5-6-34.....8

O.C.G.A. § 51-3-1 .....19

**Other Authorities**

Joseph H. King, Jr., *Limiting the Vicarious Liability of Franchisors for the Torts of Their Franchisees*, 62 WASH. & LEE L. REV. 417, 441 (2005) .....15

**Constitutional Provisions**

GA. CONST. Art. VI, § V, ¶ III; art. VI, § VI.....8
